IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE JACKSON, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

J. GERALD HEBERT J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C. 5019 Waple Lane Alexandria, VA 22304 (703) 567-5873

Counsel for the "Democratic Congressional Intervenors"

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for the "Jackson Plaintiffs"

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ROLANDO L. RIOS GEORGE KORBEL THE LAW OFFICE OF ROLANDO L. RIOS 115 E. Travis, Suite 1645 San Antonio, TX 78205 (210) 222-2102

JOSE GARZA
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JOSE GARZA
1913 Fordham
McAllen, TX 78504
(956) 343-0157

Counsel for LULAC

MORRIS L. OVERSTREET P.O. Box 8100 Houston, TX 77288 (713) 842-1022

Counsel for the Texas Coalition of Black Democrats

JAVIER P. GUAJARDO, JR. GUAJARDO & GUAJARDO, PLLC 1502 West Avenue, Suite A Austin, TX 78701 (512) 474-9585

Counsel for the Valdez-Cox Plaintiff-Intervenors

GARY L. BLEDSOE LAW OFFICES OF GARY L. BLEDSOE 316 W. 12th, Suite 307 Austin, TX 78701 (512) 322-9992

ROBERT NOTZON LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT NOTZON 509 W. 16th Street Austin, TX 78701 (512) 474-7563

Counsel for Texas-NAACP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv	,
TABLE OF CONTENTSv	,
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix	
OPINIONS BELOW 1	
JURISDICTION1	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2	,
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE SUBSTANTIAL10	,
I. THE CONSTITUTION BARS MID-DECADE CONGRESSIONAL "RE-REDISTRICTING" MOTIVATED <i>SOLELY</i> BY PARTISANSHIP 11	
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE DELIBERATE DESTRUCTION OF A COALITIONAL DISTRICT WHERE AFRICAN-AMERICANS COULD CONSISTENTLY ELECT CANDIDATES OF THEIR CHOICE	-
III. DISTRICT 25 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL GERRYMANDER THAT CONNECTS TWO FAR-FLUNG POCKETS OF DENSE HISPANIC POPULATION WITH A RURAL "LAND BRIDGE" THAT IS 300 MILES LONG AND IN PLACES LESS THAN 10 MILES WIDE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued
CONCLUSION30
APPENDIX A
Session v. Perry, Opinion, 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)1a
APPENDIX B
Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354, Judgment (E.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2004)145a
APPENDIX C
Balderas v. Texas, Civil Action No. 6:01CV158, Order and Opinion (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)146a
APPENDIX D
Balderas v. Texas, Civil Action No. 6:01CV158, Final Judgment (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001)160a
APPENDIX E
Color Map of the Court-Drawn 2001 Plan162a
APPENDIX F
Color Map of the 2003 Plan163a
APPENDIX G
Silhouette of District 25 in the 2003 Plan 164a

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued APPENDIX H Population Density Map of District 25 in the APPENDIX I Notice of Appeal – Jackson Plaintiffs and Democratic Congressional Intervenors, Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2004)166a APPENDIX J Notice of Appeal – Plaintiff LULAC, Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2004)169a APPENDIX K Notice of Appeal – Plaintiff Intervenors Valdez-Cox, Montalvo and Leo, Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. APPENDIX L Notice of Appeal – Plaintiff Texas Coalition of Black Democrats, Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 21,

2004)174a

viii

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

APPENDIX M

Notice of Appeal – Plaintiff Texas-NAACP, Session v. Perry, Civil Action No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2004)176a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)
Balderas v. Texas, 536 U.S. 919 (2002) 4
Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) 3, 14, 28, 29, 30
Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)
Diaz v. Silver, 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y.), summarily aff'd, 522 U.S. 801 (1997)
Georgia v. Ashcroft, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003)
Growe v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)
Johnson v. Miller, 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995), aff'd sub nom. Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)
Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)
Jordan v. Winter, 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss.), summarily aff'd sub nom. Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks, 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)
Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983) 16
King v. Illinois Board of Elections, 979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997), summarily aff'd, 522 U.S. 1087 (1998)
Leonard v. Beasley, Civil No. 3:96-CV-3640 (D.S.C. 1997)
Martinez v. Bush, 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission of New Jersey, 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1068
(2004)
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , No. 02-2204, — F.3 —, 2004 WL 626716 (1st Cir. Mar. 30, 2004)
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 26, 27, 28, 30
Moon v. Meadows, 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), summarily aff'd, 521 U.S. 1113 (1997) 28
Page v. Bartels, 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001) 23
People ex re. Salazar v. Davidson, 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003), petition for cert. filed, 72 U.S.L.W. 3506 (U.S. Jan. 28, 2004) (No. 03- 1082)
Puerto Rican Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc. v. Gantt, 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)23
Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)
Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)
Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District, 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)
Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 46 (1993)21
